corporation with a primary place of business in Fairbanks, Alaska. 

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

4. Subject matter jurisdiction exists under 28 U.S.C. § 1332, as the parties 

are completely diverse and the matter in controversy exceeds, exclusive of interest and 

costs, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

5. Admiralty jurisdiction also exists under 28 U.S.C. § 1333 as this matter 

involves the breach of a maritime contract. 

6. Venue is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1391 as a substantial part of the 

events or omissions giving rise to these claims occurred in this district and the